repayment of the outstanding indebtedness of €75 million under the Facility Agreement as described and defined in

“11.6.1 Term Loan Facility Agreement” from the proceeds received under the Helaba Promissory Note Loan Agreement

(the steps described in items (i) and (ii) together, the “Debt Refinancing”).

(2) Reflects the receipt of net proceeds from the Offering, assuming the Offering would have taken place as of June 30, 2020.

For the calculation in this table, the placement of all 10,000,000 New Shares (i.e., including fractional shares which will

be offered at a price at no less than the Subscription Price) at the Subscription Price of €18.20 per New Share is assumed,

leading to estimated gross proceeds from the Offering in the amount of €182.0 million. In such case, the costs of the

Offering are assumed to amount to approximately €7.8 million. On the basis of these assumptions, the net proceeds from

the Offering would be €174.2 million.

(3) Shows the capitalization as adjusted to reflect the effects of (i) the Debt Refinancing and (ii) the Offering and the receipt

of the net proceeds from the Offering.

(4) Referred to as “total current liabilities” in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as of June 30, 2020.

(5) Comprises debt secured by land charges.

(6) Referred to as “total non-current liabilities” in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position as of June 30, 2020.

(7) Referred to as “total equity” in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of

June 30, 2020.

(8) Referred to as “share capital” in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of

June 30, 2020.

(9) Referred to as “capital reserves” in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as

of June 30, 2020.

(10) Corresponds to the sum of the condensed consolidated statement of financial position items “Group retained earnings/loss

carryforwards”, “accumulated reserves statement of changes in equity recognized in other comprehensive income” and

44

“non-controlling interests” in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of

June 30, 2020.

(11) Reflects the full repayment of the outstanding indebtedness of €75.0 million under the Facility Agreement as described

and defined in “11.6.1 Term Loan Facility Agreement” (€74.4 million book value) from the proceeds received under the